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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take 
no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy 
or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising 
from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

ANNOUNCEMENT OF FINAL RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

RESULTS

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Sino-i Technology Limited (the “Company”) hereby 
announces the audited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) 
for the year ended 31 December 2019, together with the comparative figures for the year 
ended 31 December 2018 as follows:

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the year ended 31 December 2019

2019 2018
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 4(a) 963,567 1,012,450
Cost of sales and services provided (164,332) (158,095)

  

Gross profit 799,235 854,355

Other operating income 4(b) 140,168 157,866
Selling and marketing expenses (623,645) (729,390)
Administrative expenses (75,636) (109,124)
Other operating expenses (194,322) (176,484)
Finance costs 6 (4,998) (2,127)
Share of results of associates (5,466) (6,815)
Impairment on interests in associates (2,853) –
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – 405,865

  

Profit before income tax 7 32,483 394,146
Income tax expense 8 (10,116) (18,334)

  

Profit for the year 22,367 375,812
  

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 22,209 377,452
Non-controlling interests 158 (1,640)

  

22,367 375,812
  

HK Cent HK Cent

Earnings per share attributable to 
 owners of the Company for the year 10
— Basic 0.11 1.90

  

— Diluted 0.11 1.89
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 31 December 2019

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit for the year 22,367 375,812

Other comprehensive income
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Fair value change on financial assets at fair value
 through other comprehensive income – (114)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
 profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of financial
 statements of foreign operations (4,967) (5,954)
Exchange differences on translation of investment
 in associates (264) (689)
Release of reserves upon disposal of subsidiaries – (72,909)

  

(5,231) (79,666)
  

Total comprehensive income for the year 17,136 296,146
  

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 16,978 297,926
Non-controlling interests 158 (1,780)

  

17,136 296,146
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December 2019

2019 2018
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 98,313 52,139
Prepaid land lease payments under 
 operating leases – 11,148
Financial assets at fair value through 
 other comprehensive income 324 324
Interests in associates 26,947 35,002
Goodwill 75,766 76,883
Other intangible assets 97,158 92,189
Loan to immediate holding company 1,397,088 356,995

  

1,695,596 624,680
  

Current assets
Trade receivables 11 43,927 24,197
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 83,097 98,689
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – 47,765
Loan to immediate holding company – 1,127,112
Cash and cash equivalents 293,838 170,417

  

420,862 1,468,180
  

Current liabilities
Trade payables 12 38,015 54,350
Other payables and accruals 66,266 48,753
Dividend payables 13,400 –
Contract liabilities 215,222 211,128
Provision for tax 167,859 158,591
Amount due to a director 532 532
Amount due to immediate holding company 23,339 33,544
Amounts due to associates 4,887 5,534
Bank borrowings, secured 33,527 –
Other employee benefits 28,451 16,923
Lease liabilities 24,691 –
Finance lease liabilities – 2

  

616,189 529,357
  

Net current (liabilities)/assets (195,327) 938,823
  

Total assets less current liabilities 1,500,269 1,563,503
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2019 2018
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Other employee benefits 36,508 27,260
Lease liabilities 21,152 –
Deferred tax liabilities 3,499 4,475

  

61,159 31,735
  

Net assets 1,439,110 1,531,768
  

EQUITY

Share capital 13 240,597 240,597
Reserves 1,198,513 1,298,511

  

Equity attributable to the Company's owners 1,439,110 1,539,108
Non-controlling interests – (7,340)

  

Total equity 1,439,110 1,531,768
  

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Continued)
As at 31 December 2019
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company is a limited liability company incorporated and domiciled in Hong Kong. The address of its 
registered office and its principal place of business is located at 12/F., The Octagon, No. 6 Sha Tsui Road, 
Tsuen Wan, New Territories, Hong Kong. The Company’s shares are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong 
Kong Limited (the “Hong Kong Stock Exchange”).

The immediate holding company of the Company is Nan Hai Corporation Limited (“Nan Hai”), a company 
incorporated and domiciled in Bermuda and its shares are listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange. The 
directors of the Company consider the ultimate holding company of the Company is Dadi Holdings Limited, 
a limited liability company incorporated in Hong Kong.

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of enterprise cloud services.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards 
(“HKFRSs”) which collective term includes all applicable individual HKFRSs, Hong Kong Accounting 
Standards (“HKASs”) and Interpretations issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants 
(“HKICPA”) and the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (the “Companies Ordinance”). In addition, the 
financial statements include the applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of 
Securities on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”).

The financial information relating to the year ended 31 December 2019 included in this preliminary 
announcement of annual results does not constitute the Company’s statutory annual consolidated financial 
statements for that year but is derived from those financial statements. Further information relating to these 
statutory financial statements required to be disclosed in accordance with section 436 of the Companies 
Ordinance is as follows:

The Company will deliver the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 to the Registrar of 
Companies as required by section 662(3) of, and Part 3 of Schedule 6 to, the Companies Ordinance.

The Company’s auditor has reported on those financial statements. The auditor’s report was unqualified; 
did not include a reference to any matters to which the auditor drew attention by way of emphasis without 
qualifying its report; and did not contain a statement under sections 406(2), 407(2) or (3) of the Companies 
Ordinance.

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial assets at 
fair value through profit or loss and financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
which are measured at fair values.

The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis which assumes the realisation of 
assets and satisfaction of liabilities in the ordinary course of business notwithstanding that the Group had 
net current liabilities of approximately HK$195,327,000 as at 31 December 2019. Having reviewed the cash 
flow projection of the Group for the next 12 months from the reporting date, the Board is of the opinion that 
the Group will have sufficient resources to satisfy its working capital and other financing requirement in the 
foreseeable future based on the Group is able to generate positive cash flows from operations in 2020.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

3. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

3.1 Adoption of new or revised HKFRSs — effective on 1 January 2019

In the current year, the Group has applied for the first time the following new or revised HKFRSs 
issued by the HKICPA, which are relevant to and effective for the Group’s consolidated financial 
statements for the annual period beginning on 1 January 2019:

Annual Improvements to
 HKFRSs 2015–2017 Cycle

Amendments to HKAS 12, HKAS 23, HKFRS 3 and HKFRS 11

Amendments to HKFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
Amendments to HKAS 19 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement
Amendments to HKAS 28 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
HKFRS 16 Leases
HK(IFRIC)-Int 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2015–2017 Cycle 

The amendments issued under the annual improvements process make small, non-urgent changes to 
standards where they are currently unclear.

— Amendments to HKAS 12, Income Taxes
 
They include amendments to HKAS 12 which clarify that all income tax consequences of 
dividends are recognised consistently with the transactions that generated the distributable 
profits, either in profit or loss, other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

— Amendments to HKAS 23, Borrowing Costs

They include amendments to HKAS 23 which clarifies that a borrowing made specifically to 
obtain a qualifying asset which remains outstanding after the related qualifying asset is ready for 
its intended use or sale would become part of the funds an entity borrows generally and therefore 
included in the general pool.

— Amendments to HKFRS 3, Business Combinations
 
They include amendments to HKFRS 3 which clarifies that when a joint operator of a business 
obtains control over a joint operation, this is a business combination achieved in stages and the 
previously held equity interest should therefore be remeasured to its acquisition date fair value.

— Amendments to HKFRS 11, Joint Arrangements
 
They include amendments to HKFRS 11 which clarify that when a party that participates in, but 
does not have joint control of, a joint operation which is a business and subsequently obtains 
joint control of the joint operation, the previously held equity interest should not be remeasured 
to its acquisition date fair value.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

3. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

3.1 Adoption of new or revised HKFRSs — effective on 1 January 2019 (Continued)

Amendments to HKFRS 9 — Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation

The amendments clarify that prepayable financial assets with negative compensation can be measured 
at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income if specified conditions are met 
— instead of at fair value through profit or loss.

Amendments to HKAS 19 — Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement

The amendments clarify that on amendment, curtailment or settlement of a defined benefit plan, a 
company should use updated actuarial assumptions to determine its current service cost and net 
interest for the period. Additionally, the effect of the asset ceiling is disregarded when calculating the 
gain or loss on any settlement of the plan and is dealt with separately in other comprehensive income.

Amendments to HKAS 28 — Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures

The amendments clarify that HKFRS 9 applies to long-term interests (“LTI”) in associates or joint 
ventures which form part of the net investment in the associates or joint ventures and stipulates that 
HKFRS 9 is applied to these LTI before the impairment losses guidance within HKAS 28.

HK(IFRIC)-Int 23 — Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 

The interpretation supports the requirements of HKAS 12, Income Taxes, by providing guidance over 
how to reflect the effects of uncertainty in accounting for income taxes. Under the interpretation, the 
entity shall determine whether to consider each uncertain tax treatment separately or together based on 
which approach better predicts the resolution of the uncertainty. The entity shall also assume the tax 
authority will examine amounts that it has a right to examine and have full knowledge of all related 
information when making those examinations. If the entity determines it is probable that the tax 
authority will accept an uncertain tax treatment, then the entity should measure current and deferred 
tax in line with its tax filings. If the entity determines it is not probable, then the uncertainty in the 
determination of tax is reflected using either the “most likely amount” or the “expected value” 
approach, whichever better predicts the resolution of the uncertainty.

HKFRS 16 — Leases

HKFRS 16 brings significant changes in accounting treatment for lease accounting, primarily for 
accounting for lessees. It replaces HKAS 17 Leases (“HKAS 17”), HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 Determining 
whether an Arrangement contains a Lease (“HK(IFRIC)-Int 4”), HK(SIC)-Int 15 Operating Leases-
Incentives and HK(SIC)-Int 27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of 
a Lease. From a lessee’s perspective, almost all leases are recognised in the statement of financial 
position as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, with the narrow exception to this principle for 
leases which the underlying assets are of low-value or are determined as short-term leases. From a 
lessor’s perspective, the accounting treatment is substantially unchanged from HKAS 17.

On adoption of HKFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had 
previously been classified as “operating leases” under the principles of HKAS 17. These liabilities 
were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee’s 
incremental borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019. The lessee’s weighted average incremental 
borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 January 2019 was 7.11%.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

3. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

3.1 Adoption of new or revised HKFRSs — effective on 1 January 2019 (Continued)

HKFRS 16 — Leases (Continued)

The Group has elected to recognise the associated right-of-use asset as at 1 January 2019 at an amount 
equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating 
to that lease recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position immediately before the date 
of initial application. Prepaid land lease payments under operating leases are reclassified and 
recognised as right-of-use assets under HKFRS 16. For all these right-of-use assets, the Group has 
applied HKAS 36, Impairment of Assets, at 1 January 2019 to assess if there was any impairment as 
on that date.

(i) The new definition of a lease

Under HKFRS 16, a lease is defined as a contract, or part of a contract, that conveys the right to 
use an asset (the underlying asset) for a period of time in exchange for consideration. A contract 
conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time when the customer, 
throughout the period of use, has both: (a) the right to obtain substantially all of the economic 
benefits from use of the identified asset; and (b) the right to direct the use of the identified asset.

For a contract that contains a lease component and one or more additional lease or non-lease 
components, a lessee shall allocate the consideration in the contract to each lease component on 
the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone 
price of the non-lease components, unless the lessee apply the practical expedient which allows 
the lessee to elect, by class of underlying asset, not to separate non-lease components from lease 
components, and instead account for each lease component and any associated non-lease 
components as a single lease component.

(ii) Accounting as a lessee

All leases (irrespective of they are operating leases or finance leases) are required to be 
capitalised in the statement of financial position as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, but 
accounting policy choices exist for an entity to choose not to capitalise (i) leases which are short-
term leases; and/or (ii) leases for which the underlying asset is of low-value. The Group has 
elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for low-value assets and leases 
for which at the commencement date have a lease term less than 12 months. The lease payments 
associated with those leases have been expensed on straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Group recognised a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of a 
lease.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

3. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

3.1 Adoption of new or revised HKFRSs — effective on 1 January 2019 (Continued)

HKFRS 16 — Leases (Continued)

(ii) Accounting as a lessee (Continued)

Right-of-use asset

The right-of-use asset should be recognised at cost and would comprise:

(i) the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability (see below for the accounting 
policy to account for lease liability);

(ii) any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives 
received;

(iii) any initial direct costs incurred by the lessee; and

(iv) an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying 
asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, unless those costs 
are incurred to produce inventories.

The Group measures the right-of-use assets applying a cost model. Under the cost model, the 
Group measures the right-of-use assets at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and any 
impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liability.

The Group has leased a number of properties under tenancy agreements which the Group 
exercises its judgement and determines that it is a separate class of asset apart from the leasehold 
land and buildings which is held for own use. As a result, the right-of-use assets arising from the 
properties under tenancy agreements are carried at depreciated cost.

Lease liability

The lease liability is recognised at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the 
date of commencement of the lease. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate 
implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily 
determined, the Group uses the Group’s incremental borrowing rate.

The following payments for the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term that are 
not paid at the commencement date of the lease are considered to be lease payments:

(i) fixed payments less any lease incentives receivable;

(ii) variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index 
or rate as at commencement date;

(iii) amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees;

(iv) the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that 
option; and

(v) payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee 
exercising an option to terminate the lease.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

3. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

3.1 Adoption of new or revised HKFRSs — effective on 1 January 2019 (Continued)

HKFRS 16 — Leases (Continued)

(ii) Accounting as a lessee (Continued)

Lease liability (Continued)

Subsequent to the commencement date, the Group measures the lease liability by:

(i) increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability;

(ii) reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made; and

(iii) remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications, e.g., a 
change in future lease payments arising from change in an index or rate, a change in the 
lease term, a change in the in substance fixed lease payments or a change in assessment to 
purchase the underlying asset.

(iii) Impact on the adoption of HKFRS 16 

The Group has applied HKFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach with a date of 
initial application of 1 January 2019, under which the cumulative effect of initial application is 
recognised as of 1 January 2019. The comparative information presented in 2018 has not been 
restated and continues to be reported under HKAS 17 and related interpretations as allowed by 
the transition provision in HKFRS 16.

The following tables summarised the impact of transition to HKFRS 16 on consolidated 
statement of financial position as of 31 December 2018 to that of 1 January 2019 as follows 
(increase/(decrease)):

Consolidated statement of financial position as of 1 January 2019

HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 81,399
Prepaid land lease payments under operating leases (11,148)

Current assets
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables (5,625)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 34,476

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 30,150
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

3. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

3.1 Adoption of new or revised HKFRSs — effective on 1 January 2019 (Continued)

HKFRS 16 — Leases (Continued)

(iii) Impact on the adoption of HKFRS 16 (Continued) 

The following reconciliation explains how the operating lease commitments disclosed applying 
HKAS 17 as of 31 December 2018 could be reconciled to the lease liabilities at the date of initial 
application recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position as of 1 January 2019:

HK$’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as of 31 December 2018 49,518
Leases included in extension option which the Group considers reasonably 
 certain to exercise 23,853
Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of
 initial application (8,745)

 

Lease liabilities recognised as of 1 January 2019 64,626
 

Of which are:
Current lease liabilities 30,150
Non-current lease liabilities 34,476

 

64,626
 

(iv) Transition

The Group has also applied the follow practical expedients:

(i) applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics; 
and

(ii) used hindsight in determining the lease terms if the contracts contain options to extend or 
terminate the leases.

In addition, the Group has also applied the practical expedients such that: (i) HKFRS 16 is 
applied to all of the Group’s lease contracts that were previously identified as leases applying 
HKAS 17 and HK(IFRIC)-Int 4; and (ii) not to apply HKFRS 16 to contracts that were not 
previously identified as containing a lease under HKAS 17 and HK(IFRIC)-Int4.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

3. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

3.2 New or revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective

The following new or revised HKFRSs, potentially relevant to the Group’s consolidated financial 
statements, have been issued, but are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group. 
The Group’s current intention is to apply these changes on the date they become effective.

Amendments to HKFRS 3 Definition of a Business1

Amendments to HKFRS 10 and 
 HKAS 28

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and 
 its Associate or Joint Venture2

Amendments to HKAS 1
 (Revised) and HKAS 8

Definition of Material1

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020
2 The amendments were originally intended to be effective for periods beginning on or after 1 

January 2017. The effective date has now been deferred/removed. Early application of the 
amendments continue to be permitted.

Amendments to HKFRS 3 — Definition of a Business

Amendments to HKFRS 3 clarify and provide additional guidance on the definition of a business. The 
amendments clarify that for an integrated set of activities and assets to be considered a business, it 
must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute 
to the ability to create output. A business can exist without including all of the inputs and processes 
needed to create outputs. The amendments remove the assessment of whether market participants are 
capable of acquiring the business and continue to produce outputs. Instead, the focus is on whether 
acquired inputs and acquired substantive processes together significantly contribute to the ability to 
create outputs. The amendments have also narrowed the definition of outputs to focus on goods or 
services provided to customers, investment income or other income from ordinary activities. 
Furthermore, the amendments provide guidance to assess whether an acquired process is substantive 
and introduce an optional fair value concentration test to permit a simplified assessment of whether an 
acquired set of activities and assets is not a business.

Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 — Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and 
its Associate or Joint Venture

The amendments clarify the extent of gains or losses to be recognised when an entity sells or 
contributes assets to its associate or joint venture. When the transaction involves a business the gain or 
loss is recognised in full, conversely when the transaction involves assets that do not constitute a 
business the gain or loss is recognised only to the extent of the unrelated investors’ interests in the 
joint venture or associate.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

3. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

3.2 New or revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective (Continued)

Amendments to HKAS 1(Revised) and HKAS 8 — Definition of Material

Amendments to HKAS 1(Revised) and HKAS 8 provide a new definition of material. The new 
definition states that information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be 
expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on 
the basis of those financial statements. The amendments clarify that materiality will depend on the 
nature or magnitude of information. A misstatement of information is material if it could reasonably 
be expected to influence decisions made by the primary users.

The directors anticipate that the application of other new and amendments to HKFRSs will have no 
material impact on the Group’s consolidated financial performance and positions and/or the 
disclosures to the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

4. REVENUE AND OTHER OPERATING INCOME

(a) The Group’s revenue is derived from contracts with customers of enterprise cloud services.

In respect of the Group’s revenue for the year ended 31 December 2019, approximately 
HK$23 ,047 ,000  (2018 :  HK$38 ,495 ,000 )  and  app rox ima te ly  HK$940 ,520 ,000  (2018 : 
HK$973,955,000) were transferred to the customers at point in time and over time respectively.

(b) Other operating income:

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

Bank interest income 634 2,733
Other interest income on financial assets measured at amortised cost 107,869 96,154
Dividend income – 2,236
Exchange gain, net 6,039 26,016
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 1 35
Gain on disposal of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 3,917 –
Government grants (note) 2,111 1,239
Rental income – 12,320
Refund of value-added tax 18,117 14,732
Reversal of impairment loss on trade receivables – 682
Reversal of impairment loss on other receivables – 78
Sundry income 1,480 1,641

  

140,168 157,866
  

Note: It represented grants to subsidise the development of IT business in the People’s Republic of 
China (the “PRC”), of which the entitlement was unconditional.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Board has identified the enterprise cloud services as the only business component in internal reporting 
for their decisions about resources allocation and performance review.

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

Reportable segment revenue 963,567 1,012,450
  

Reportable segment loss before income tax (67,785) (102,534)
Bank interest income 273 2,372
Other interest income on financial assets measured at amortised cost 107,869 95,861
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – 405,865
Depreciation of owned assets (443) (2,077)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (2,390) –
Property, plant and equipment written off (4,796) –
Exchange gain, net 6,341 25,290
Dividend income – 2,236
Fair value loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – (11,743)
Gain/(Loss) on disposal of financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss 3,917 (1,309)
Reversal of impairment loss on other receivables – 78
Finance costs (148) (3)
Unallocated corporate expenses (10,355) (19,890)

  

Profit before income tax 32,483 394,146
  

Reportable segment assets 619,960 502,754
Loans to immediate holding company 1,397,088 1,484,107
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – 47,765
Cash and cash equivalents 94,653 54,152
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 324 324
Other financial and corporate assets 4,433 3,758

  

Group assets 2,116,458 2,092,860
  

Reportable segment liabilities 455,019 352,225
Amount due to immediate holding company 23,339 33,544
Amount due to a director 532 532
Amount due to an associate 5,490 5,490
Provision for tax 167,859 158,591
Deferred tax liabilities 3,499 4,475
Dividend payables 13,400 –
Lease liabilities 1,582 –
Other corporate liabilities 6,628 6,235

  

Group liabilities 677,348 561,092
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2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

Additional segment information
Bank interest income 361 361
Other interest income on financial assets measured at amortised cost – 293
Finance costs (4,850) (2,124)
Share of results of associates (5,466) (6,815)
Impairment on interests in associates (2,853) –
Depreciation and amortisation of non-financial assets (76,382) (57,448)
(Provision for)/Reversal of impairment loss on trade receivables (570) 682
Impairment loss on intangible assets (1,507) (3,620)
Written off of intangible assets – (1,356)
Written off of property, plant and equipment (225) –
Additions to non-current assets during the year 59,171 57,574

  

The Group’s revenue from external customers and its non-current assets (other than financial instruments) 
are divided into the following geographical areas:

Revenue from 
external customers

Specified 
non-current assets

2019 2018 2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

— Mainland China (domicile) 963,549 1,012,349 296,466 262,022
— Hong Kong 18 101 1,718 5,339

    

963,567 1,012,450 298,184 267,361
    

The geographical location of customers is based on the location at which the services were provided or the 
goods delivered. The geographical location of the specified non-current assets is based on the physical and 
operating location of the assets. The Company is an investment holding company incorporated in Hong 
Kong where the Group has the majority of its operations and workforce in Mainland China, and therefore, 
Mainland China is considered as the Group’s country of domicile for the purpose of the disclosures as 
required by HKFRS 8 “Operating Segments”.

For the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018, the Group did not derive more than 10% of the Group’s 
total revenue from any single customer.

6. FINANCE COSTS

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest on bank loans 822 2,124
Interest on finance leases – 3
Interest on lease liabilities 4,176 –

  

Amount recognised in profit or loss 4,998 2,127
  

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

7. PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX

The Group’s profit before income tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

Auditors’ remuneration 2,386 2,412
Depreciation of owned assets* 14,369 36,305
Depreciation of right-of-use assets* 41,001 –
Expense relating to short-term leases 142 –
Operating lease charges on land and buildings – 45,075
Annual charges of prepaid operating lease payments* – 367
Cost of sales and services provided 164,332 158,095
Amortisation of other intangible assets* 23,845 22,853
Property, plant and equipment written off* 5,021 77
Research and development expenses* 96,883 84,497
Impairment loss on intangible assets* 1,507 3,620
Written off of intangible assets* – 1,356
Provision for*/(Reversal of) impairment loss on trade receivables 570 (682)
Reversal of impairment loss on other receivables – (78)

  

* included in other operating expenses

8. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong profits tax
 — tax charge for the year – 10,532

  

PRC Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”)
 — tax charge for the year 9,555 8,748
 — under/(over) provision in respect of prior years 1,468 (1)

  

11,023 8,747
  

Deferred tax (907) (945)
  

Income tax expense 10,116 18,334
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

8. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Continued)

On 21 March 2018, the Hong Kong Legislative Council passed The Inland Revenue (Amendment) (No. 7) 
Bill 2017 (the “Bill”) which introduces the two-tiered profits tax rates regime. The Bill was signed into law 
on 28 March 2018 and was gazetted on the following day. Under the two-tiered profits tax rates regime, the 
first HK$2 million of profits of the qualifying group entity is taxed at 8.25%, and profits above HK$2 
million is taxed at 16.5%. The profits of group entities not qualifying for the two-tiered profits tax rates 
regime will continue to be taxed at a flat rate of 16.5%.

The directors considered the amount involved upon implementation of the two-tiered profits tax rates is 
insignificant to the consolidated financial statements. Hong Kong profits tax is calculated at 16.5% on the 
estimated assessable profit for both years.

EIT has been provided on the estimated assessable profits of subsidiaries operating in Mainland China at 
25% (2018: 25%), unless preferential rates are applicable in the cities where the subsidiaries are located.

9. DIVIDENDS

On 25 October 2019, the Company declared a special dividend of 0.55 HK cents per share, amounting to 
approximately HK$109,530,000 in aggregate for shares in issue to the shareholders listed on the register of 
members of the Company as at 3 December 2019. Such dividend is not payable to the holders of restricted 
shares under the terms of restricted share award scheme.

On 11 July 2018, the Company declared a special dividend of 2.3 HK cents per share, amounting to 
approximately HK$458,034,000 in aggregate for shares in issue to the shareholders listed on the register of 
members of the Company as at 27 July 2018.

A special dividend in respect of the year ended 31 December 2017 of 0.5 HK cents per share, amounting to 
a total dividend of approximately HK$99,573,000 was proposed and approved at the annual general meeting 
of the Company held on 30 May 2018.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit attributable to owners of the Company for the purpose of basic and 
 diluted earnings per share 22,209 377,452

  

Number of shares
2019 2018
’000 ’000

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of
 basic earnings per share 19,914,505 19,914,505
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares  in respect of:
— Restricted share awards – 8,189

  

Weighted average number of ordinary  shares for the purpose of
 diluted earnings per share 19,914,505 19,922,694

  

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2019 is based on the profit 
attributable to owners of the Company of approximately HK$22,209,000 (2018: HK$377,452,000) and on 
the weighted average number of approximately 19,914,505,000 (2018: 19,914,505,000) ordinary shares 
outstanding during the year after deducting the number of shares held under restricted share award scheme.

For the year ended 31 December 2019, diluted earnings per share is equal to the basic earnings per share as 
the performance-based targets of the share awards does not meet as at year end date.

For the year ended 31 December 2018, the calculation of diluted earnings per share was based on the profit 
for the year attributable to owners of the Company of approximately HK$377,452,000 and on the adjusted 
weighted average number of approximately 19,922,694,000 ordinary shares outstanding during the year, 
being the weighted average of number of ordinary shares of approximately 19,914,505,000 used in basic 
earnings per share calculation and deemed vesting of shares awards of approximately 8,189,000 existing 
during the year.

11. TRADE RECEIVABLES

Based on the invoice dates, the aging analysis of the trade receivables is as follows:

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

0–90 days 22,528 19,097
91–180 days 11,264 3,075
181–270 days 3,202 413
271–360 days 4,642 2,494
Over 360 days 6,552 2,889

  

Trade receivables, gross 48,188 27,968

Less: Provision for impairment of receivables (4,261) (3,771)
  

Trade receivables, net 43,927 24,197
  

Trade receivables are due on presentation of invoices.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

12. TRADE PAYABLES

Based on invoice dates, the aging analysis of the trade payables is as follows:

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

0–90 days 23,982 45,990
91–180 days 3,449 2,862
181–270 days 1,094 458
271–360 days 148 1,336
Over 360 days 9,342 3,704

  

38,015 54,350
  

All amounts are short term and hence the carrying values of the Group’s trade payables are considered to be 
a reasonable approximation of their fair value.

13. SHARE CAPITAL

2019 2018
Number 

of shares HK$’000
Number 

of shares HK$’000

Issued and fully paid

Ordinary shares

As at 1 January 21,720,504,877 240,597 19,914,504,877 240,597
Issue of new shares (note) – – 1,806,000,000 –

    

As at 31 December 21,720,504,877 240,597 21,720,504,877 240,597
    

Note: On 19 December 2018, 1,806,000,000 ordinary shares were approved by the independent 
shareholders of the Company to be issued to a custodian at nil consideration according to the 
restricted share award scheme. The custodian will hold the restricted shares and such restricted 
shares shall be transferred to the selected participants upon satisfaction of their respective vesting 
conditions.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

14. ACQUISITION OF ASSETS

During the year ended 31 December 2019, the Group acquired the equity interests in the entities set out 
below at a total cash consideration of RMB2,140,000 (equivalents to approximately HK$2,433,000). As at 
the respective date of acquisition, these entities were still at development stage and inactive. Given the 
underlying set of assets acquired were not integrated in forming businesses to generate revenue, the 
directors of the Company are of the opinion that the acquisition of these entities were purchase of net assets 
which did not constitute business combinations for accounting purpose.

Name of entities

Equity
interests
acquired

北京無一科技有限公司 100%
北京小俠科技有限公司 90%
寧波有翼雲投資管理有限公司 100%

The combined identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed are as follows:

HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 2
Intangible assets 2,501
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 1,455
Cash and cash equivalents 171
Trade payables (181)
Other payables and accruals (1,515)

 

Net assets acquired 2,433
 

Satisfied by:
Cash 2,433

 

Purchase consideration settled in cash 2,433
Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired (171)

 

Net cash outflows 2,262
 

15. EVENT AFTER REPORTING DATE

Since January 2020, the outbreak of Novel Coronavirus (“COVID-19”) has impact on the global business 
environment. Up to the date of these financial results, COVID-19 has not resulted in material impact to the 
Group. The Group will keep continuous attention on the situation of the COVID-19 and react actively to its 
impact on the financial position and operating results of the Group.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

By virtue of the comprehensive cloud computing infrastructure services, e-commerce and total 
“Internet+” solutions offered to corporate clients in China, the Group continued its 
development of digitalization and smart operation. Having made unremitting efforts over time, 
the Group has successfully established an outstanding nationwide business and localized 
service network in the industry, so as to effectively address the problems of “the last 
kilometer” from service providers to corporate clients. Coping with the rapid development of 
mobile internet and establishment of de-centralized network ecosystem represented by 
WeChat applet, the full network responsive portal developed on existing portal products as 
well as the foreign trade industry solutions launched by 中企動力科技股份有限公司 (CE 
Dongli Technology Company Limited, “CE Dongli”) under the Group have effectively met 
the clients’ demands for portal marketing. Apart from this, in order to meet the clients’ 
increasing demand for online and offline trading businesses, CE Dongli has launched the 
digitalized e-commerce business in a timely manner, providing its clients with one-stop 
solutions featuring online and offline marketing and operation. Coupled with the cloud 
computing services of 北京新網數碼信息技術有限公司 (Beijing Xinnet Cyber Information 
Company Limited,“Xinnet”), CE Dongli played a significant role in growing the number of 
users.

During the year, with CE Dongli and Xinnet being its main operating entities, the Group was 
committed to the development of cloud services for corporate digitalization and smart 
operation by providing comprehensive IaaS (Infrastructure as a service), SaaS (Software as a 
service) application, corporate e-commerce services, “corporate digitalization transformation” 
total solutions and big data-based business intelligence cloud services to China market. During 
the year, revenue of the Group was approximately HK$963.6 million (2018: HK$1,012.5 
million). Profit for the year was approximately HK$22.4 million (2018: HK$375.8 million). 
The decrease in profit was primarily attributable to one-off gain of approximately HK$405.9 
million arising from the completion of the disposal of 92.36% of 數碼慧谷置業管理股份有限
公司 (Digital HUIGU Real Estate Management Co., Ltd.) (“Digital HUIGU”) and another 
wholly-owned subsidiary in 2018. Information concerning the disposal of 92.36% of Digital 
HUIGU is set out in the Company’s circular dated 25 April 2018.

CE Dongli

With 20 years’ experience as a service provider for enterprises in China, CE Dongli has 
successfully established a SaaS product system that meets the demand for management 
digitalization from enterprises, established a market for corporate services in which top 
players of various industries were involved as cooperative partners, and established an 
extensive network for business and localized services, providing corporate digitalization and 
operation solutions. During the year, with the advent of 5G network, CE Dongli introduced 
the full network responsive portal product targeting optimization of mobile internet 
experience. Hence, the number of potential users increased while enhancing users’ experience. 
For industrial solutions, the launch of foreign trade portal was well-received by the market. 
The number of foreign trade customers increased by more than 1,600 during the year. For the 
smart business aspect, CE Dongli launched “Youyi” (有翼) cloud digital products, providing 
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such allchain digital services as mobile marketplace, applet, and smart store for customers in 
the consumer retail industry. In addition to providing digitalization and operation solutions for 
SMEs, CE Dongli also continued to expand its major client base by providing the “MarTech” 
digitalization and smart operation flagship services for more high-end customers. Since the 
launching of high-end customized brand CE Ultimate (中企高呈), CE Dongli has provided 
digital operation services for more than 300 well-known companies (that are Fortune Global 
500 companies and top 100 companies in various industries in China), enjoying a better 
competitiveness in various industries including finance, real estate, medical, retail and 
education, etc. Meanwhile, in the course of meeting the high-end customers’ needs for 
complicated digitalization, CE Dongli persistently built up its strengths in products and 
services, performed sampling and integration, and gradually developed specific products and 
industry solutions that meet the needs of different industries and customers of different stages 
by relying on the support of the product research center, cooperated with a number of well-
known service providers of corporate digital services to create an ecosystem for providing 
enterprises with value-oriented digital services. For new product research, CE Dongli has 
gradually formed a PaaS (Platform as a service) platform supported by the middle structure of 
business (業務中台) to promptly come up with flexible and feasible products and industry 
solutions according to the needs of different industries and customers of different stages. 
Hence, it has significantly improved the delivery efficiency of product development and laid a 
solid foundation for integrating more cooperative partners in future.

Xinnet

During the year, Xinnet continued its cloud services such as IaaS, domain name hosting and 
synergistic communication for SMEs and microenterprises through internet access and the 
nationwide distributor channels. In 2019, Xinnet completed the shift towards the building of a 
mixed cloud computing platform based on the public cloud computing platform, generally 
forming a mixed cloud structure and the capabilities of providing cloud products and services. 
Cloud service capabilities of IaaS and PaaS were further enhanced based on the mixed cloud, 
and the cloud service ecosystem of Xinnet was enriched by combining big data and artificial 
intelligence. On this basis, Xinnet regarded its public cloud products as its core and provided 
users with more extensive value-added products and a more comprehensive cloud service 
experience through the application and service market.

Prospects

The management of the Group considers that with the rapid development of mobile internet 
and gradual establishment of a de-centralized business model, enterprises in China have 
witnessed a wave of digitalization transformation, and smart corporate services based on big 
data will be developed. At this particular moment and under the current requirements for 
development, cloud services and industrial solutions for corporate digitalization and smart 
operation will enjoy enormous room for development. Besides, China enterprises will commit 
further resources to digitalization transformation which has become the common goal for 
China enterprises to achieve quality existence and development. Going forward, the Group 
will continue to improve its support and servicing capabilities for online/offline operations by 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

CE Dongli (Continued)
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regarding users as its core, relying on the industry and making full use of the Internet, so as to 
promptly respond to the needs and problems of enterprises and provide solutions in a timely 
manner. In respect of product applications, with an in-depth understanding of the industry’s 
business scenarios, the Group will promptly respond to the needs of business scenarios in 
different industries based on the cloud product model, the middle structure of business (業務
中台) and SaaS applications. Furthermore, the Group will also increase its capital investment 
in data centre, cloud computing technology, automatic operation and maintenance technology, 
big data technology as well as smart marketing technology, generally enhancing its core 
competence of technology to further develop and optimize its products and services for 
enterprises’ digital intelligent business scenario.

Financial Resources and Liquidity

The Group continued to adopt prudent funding and treasury policies. As at 31 December 2019, 
net assets attributable to the owners of the Company amounted to approximately HK$1,439.1 
million (2018: approximately HK$1,539.1 million), including cash and cash equivalents of 
approximately HK$293.8 million (2018: approximately HK$170.4 million) which were mainly 
denominated in Renminbi, US dollars and Hong Kong dollars. The Group had bank 
borrowings of approximately HK$33.5 million as at 31 December 2019 bearing interest at 
fixed rate (2018: Nil). The Group has not taken any interest rate hedge during the year under 
review.

As at 31 December 2019, the Group’s gearing ratio, which is calculated as net debt divided by 
the total equity plus net debt, was not applicable (2018: not applicable). The Group recorded 
net cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December 2019 and 2018, gearing ratio is therefore not 
applicable.

As at 31 December 2019, the Group had no capital commitment (2018: Nil). As at 31 
December 2019, the Group’s contingent liabilities were approximately HK$21.0 million in 
connection with the guarantees given to secure credit facilities (2018: approximately HK$20.4 
million).

As at 31 December 2019, certain interests in property, plant and equipment amounting to 
approximately HK$13.2 million were pledged to secure the credit facilities granted to the 
Group (2018: Nil).

Exposure to Fluctuation in Exchange Rates

The majority of the Group’s borrowings and business dealings were primarily denominated in 
Renminbi. Both the operating expenses and revenue were primarily denominated in Renminbi. 
The Renminbi exchange rate is expected to fluctuate due to uncertainties in global economic 
development. The Group’s assets, liabilities and results may be affected by the Renminbi 
exchange rates. During the year under review, fluctuation in Renminbi exchange rates affected 
the assets and liabilities translation from Renminbi to Hong Kong dollars in financial reporting 
of the Group, and the Group will keep on monitoring the fluctuation in exchange rates 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

Prospects (Continued)
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between Renminbi and Hong Kong dollars. The Group proactively seeks control measures to 
minimize the impact arising from risks and uncertainties as far as practicable, and considers 
using foreign exchange hedging instruments (if appropriate) from time to time, to minimize 
the risk exposure arising from changes in Renminbi exchange rates. During the year under 
review, the Group did not use any foreign exchange hedging instruments.

Employees and Remuneration Policy

The Company employs and remunerates its employees based on their qualifications, 
experience and performance. In addition to basic salary payments, other benefits include 
housing, contributions to mandatory provident fund, group medical insurance, group personal 
accident insurance and, examination leave etc. Employees are eligible to be granted share 
options or restricted shares (as the case may be) under the Company’s share option scheme or 
restricted share award scheme at the discretion of the Board. In general, salary review is 
conducted annually. As at 31 December 2019, the Group had 5,353 employees (2018: 6,403 
employees). The salaries of and allowances for the employees for the year ended 31 December 
2019 were approximately HK$657.9 million (2018: approximately HK$816.3 million). The 
Group focuses on providing skill and quality training for various levels of staff, and provides 
on-the-job capability training to its staff; in respect of staff quality, corresponding training on 
personal work attitude and work habits is also provided.

EVENTS AFTER REPORTING DATE

Save as disclosed in note 15 to the financial statements and mentioned elsewhere in this 
announcement, there was no other significant event after the reporting period up to the date of 
this announcement.

FINAL DIVIDEND

The directors of the Company have resolved not to recommend the declaration of any final 
dividend for the year ended 31 December 2019 (2018: Nil).

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

The annual general meeting of the Company (the “AGM”) will be held on Wednesday, 27 
May 2020 in Hong Kong. The notice of AGM will be published and dispatched to the 
shareholders in due course.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

Exposure to Fluctuation in Exchange Rates (Continued)
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CLOSURE OF REGISTER

The register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 22 May 2020 to 
Wednesday, 27 May 2020, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will 
be effected for the purpose of determining the identity of members who are entitled to attend 
and vote at the forthcoming AGM. In order to register the transfers, all transfers accompanied 
by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the share registrar of the Company, 
Tricor Abacus Limited at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong not 
later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 21 May 2020.

COMPLIANCE WITH CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

In the opinion of the Board, the Company has complied with the Corporate Governance Code 
(the “CG Code”) and Corporate Governance Report as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing 
Rules throughout the year ended 31 December 2019 and as of the date of this announcement.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed 
Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules. Specific enquiries 
have been made to all the directors of the Company and the directors have confirmed that they 
have complied with the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules throughout 
the year ended 31 December 2019.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee of the Company (the “Audit Committee”) comprises all the independent 
non-executive directors of the Company, namely Mr. Fung Wing Lap, Mr. Xiao Sui Ning and 
Mr. Ho Yeung Nang. The Audit Committee has reviewed with the auditor of the Company and 
the management, this results announcement and the audited consolidated financial statements 
of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019, and discussed the auditing, financial 
control, internal control and risk management systems.

SCOPE OF WORK PERFORMED BY AUDITOR

The figures in respect of the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position, 
consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the 
related notes thereto for the year ended 31 December 2019 as set out in the preliminary 
announcement have been agreed by the Company’s auditor, BDO Limited (“BDO”), to the 
amounts set out in the Group’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 
December 2019. The work performed by BDO in this respect did not constitute an assurance 
engagement in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing, Hong Kong Standards on 
Review Engagements or Hong Kong Standards on Assurance Engagements issued by the 
HKICPA and consequently no assurance has been expressed by BDO on the preliminary 
results announcement.
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PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

During the year, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or 
redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities.

PUBLICATION OF THE FINAL RESULTS AND ANNUAL REPORT

This results announcement is published on the websites of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange 
and the Company (http://www.sino-i.com). The 2019 annual report of the Company containing 
all the relevant information required by Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules will be published on 
the websites of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and the Company and dispatched to 
shareholders of the Company in due course.

By order of the Board
Sino-i Technology Limited

Liu Rong
Chairlady

Hong Kong, 26 March 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of the Company are as follows:

Executive Directors: Non-executive Directors: Independent non-executive Directors:
Ms. Liu Rong Mr. Lam Bing Kwan Mr. Fung Wing Lap
Mr. Yu Pun Hoi Mr. Cheng Chih-Hung Mr. Xiao Sui Ning
Mr. Chen Ming Fei Mr. Ho Yeung Nang


